
Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY				    VOL. CXXXVII–NO. 14
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 02, 2011

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BOYD, Catherine Veda	 Allen Joseph Boyd (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140		
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*

BURKE, Thorley Mead	 Darren William Noonan	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Thorley Derrill Burke (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*

CORMIER, Douglas Allison	 Mark Cormier	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Andrew Cormier (EX.)	 BDC Place
Queens Co., PE		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*		  Charlottetown, PE		

CUSACK, Leonard James	 Edith (Edie) Cusack	 Stewart McKelvey
Toronto	 Gary Cusack (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Ontario		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*
					   
DURDEN, Yvonne Florence	 Debra Anne Jones (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*

MacKAY, Yvonne Marilyn	 Marlene MacDonald (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

280	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 02, 2011

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

McRAE, Mary Catherine	 Marie L. McRae (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Orwell Cove Road		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*

McWADE, H. Claire	 Michael A. Farmer, QC (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*

MORAN, Edgar Pius	 Amelia Moran (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Saint Hubert		  BDC Place
Quebec		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*		  Charlottetown, PE

POWERS, Carrol Joseph	 Mary McNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*

RAMSAY, Frederick John	 Ralph Ramsay	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary	 Zelma Jones (EX.)	 PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*

ROGERS, Joan Irene	 David R. B. Rogers (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*

SMITH, Carman Leslie Joseph	 Michael Patrick MacInnis (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Kensington		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*

SUTHERLAND, Marion Adeline	 Ethel McMahon	 Birt & McNeill
Monticello	 Rosemary Sutherland (EX.)	 PO Box 20063
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*

CARMICHAEL, Albert Duncan	 Robert John Carmichael (AD.)	 Collins & Associates
Charlottetown		  National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE		  Suite 200, 134 Kent Street
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*		  Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 02, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  281

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

MacARTHUR, Marjorie Miriam	 Clayton MacArthur (AD.)	 The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig, QC
Mill River		  PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*

MacDONALD, Alistair Roderick	 Shirley Margaret 	 McInnes Cooper
Victoria	   Eileen MacDonald (AD.)	 PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*

STETSON, David Wade	 Beverly Mills Stetson (AD.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Mississauga		  PO Box 965
Ontario		  Charlottetown, PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)*

CAMPBELL, Anne Isabel	 David Arthur Gerard Campbell	 Law Office of Elizabeth S. Reagh, QC
York Point	 Carol Anne Campbell Eagar (EX.)	 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2011 (13-26)

DOIRON, Marie A.	 Heather Dixon (EX.)	 Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson, QC
St. Ann’s		  PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2011 (13-26)

FRIZZELL, Bertha May	 Blanche Diamond (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast		  PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2011 (13-26)

MacEACHERN, Alma Irene	 Donald Franklin 	  McInnes Cooper
Summerside	   MacEachern (EX.)	 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
March 26, 2011 (13-26)

BAGLOLE, Milton	 Paula Steele	 David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside	 Mitchell Baglole (EX.)	 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

CLARK, Una Mae	 Brenda Woodside (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belmont, Lot 16		  82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

282	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 02, 2011

FRASER, Georgie Anna	 Roger Wightman (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

HACKETT, Emily Elizabeth	 Norman Hackett (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Cape		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

MacCORMAC, Owen	 Angela MacCormac (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

MacDONALD, Kenneth F.	 Anne MacDonald (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris Line Road		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

MacINTYRE, Gail Lottie	 Wayne P. MacIntyre (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
     Marion Winnifred		  PO Box 485
Halifax		  Charlottetown, PE		
Nova Scotia
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

MOREASH, Velma Catherine	 Judy Elizabeth Morrissey	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
   (nee Darrach)	 Shirley Patricia Wylie (EX.)	 PO Box 1056
London		  Charlottetown, PE
Ontario
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

REDMOND, Francis Ivan	 Harold Joseph Redmond (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Johnstons River		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

SEARS, Hazel Olive	 Daphne Ann Gill	 David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside	 Donna Sears (EX.)	 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

THOMPSON, Donald Murray	 Jane Johnson	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 John Thompson	 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE	 Neil Thompson (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 02, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  283

GURNEY, Evelyn Mary	 Joan T. Ford (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown		  PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

CLARK, W. Keir	 Marion E. Clark (EX.)	 Matheson & Murray
Montague		  PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 05, 2011 (10-23)

FRIZZELL, Florence Jean	 Wayne Hensley Benedict 	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown	     Peters (EX.)	 PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 05, 2011 (10-23)

GOULD, Joseph Alfred	 Kathryn Mae Overland (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC
North Enmore		  PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE 
March 05, 2011 (10-23)

MacDONALD, A. Charles	 Kenneth MacDonald	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown	 Virginia Flood (EX.)	 PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE	
February 26, 2011 (09-22)

McKENNA, Raymond Byron	 Eric McKenna (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE		
February 26, 2011 (09-22)

PELLOW, James Leslie	 Tanya Pellow (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Fredericton		  PO Box 2140
New Brunswick		  Charlottetown, PE
February 26, 2011 (09-22)

WALKER, Florence Willene	 G. Andrew Walker	 McInnes Cooper
Summerside	 Dr. William L. Walker (EX.)	 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 26, 2011 (09-22)

MUTTART, Ian Vernon	 Harvey Ensor Muttart	 McLellan Brennan
Crapaud	 Helen Winnifred Nicholson (AD.)	 37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 26, 2011 (09-22)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

284	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 02, 2011

PATE, John Gordon	 Ashley Christensen-Pate (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
Orwell		  PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 26, 2011 (09-22)

WEDGE, Myrtle Constance	 Phyllis Wedge (AD.)	 Cantini Law Group
Millcove		  Purdy’s Wharf Tower One
Queens Co., PE		  1700 - 1959 Upper Water St.
February 26, 2011 (09-22)		  Halifax, NS 

BOOTH, Maureen T.	 Marion L. Reid (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE		  119 Kent Street
February 19, 2011 (08-21)		  Charlottetown, PE

CHAMBERS, Mary Hilda	 Gary Ready (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown		  PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 19, 2011 (08-21)

DesROCHES, Mildred J.	 Faye Foy	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside	 Stephen DesRoches (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 19, 2011 (08-21)

MacMILLAN, Claudette	 Scott Dickieson	 Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson
   Mildred Anne	 Sibyl Cutcliffe (EX.)	 PO Box 1453	
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 19, 2011 (08-21)

FOLEY, Mary Irene	 Margaret Foley (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Alberton		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE 
February 19, 2011 (08-21)

AYERS, James Emmett (also	 Michael A. Farmer, QC	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
    known as James Emmet Ayers)	 Barbara Ayers (EX.)	 PO Box 522
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE	
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

BLACKBURN, Richard Lawrence	 Linda Shaw (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 02, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  285

BYRNE, Walter Patrick	 Geraldine Catherine 	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan North	      MacPherson (EX.)	 PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

DIXON, Arthur	 Donna Dixon (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
East Baltic		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

DIXON, Myrtle	 Donna Dixon (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
East Baltic		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE	
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

GALLANT, Leonard (also known 	 Francis Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
    as Leonard Eugene Gallant)		  82 Summer Street
Mill River East		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

GILMOUR, James Craig	 John Malone (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Bonshaw		  PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

MacRAE, Arthur Gibson	 Myrtie Patricia MacRae	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown	 Gordon Arthur MacRae (EX.)	 PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

SHEA, Byron Wayne Joseph	 Lisa McQuaid-Ross (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Clyde River		  PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

WILKIE, George Henry	 Judith Marie Livingstone (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

MacDONALD, Alexander Keith	 Judy MacDonald (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast		  PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE		  Montague, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

286	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 02, 2011

THIBODEAU, Mary Ellen (Morrison)	 Joan Sheppard (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Halifax		  PO Box 2140
Nova Scotia		  Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

DOVER, Catherine Pearl	 Wayne MacPherson (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place
Queens Co., PE		  Suite 620, 119 Kent Street		
February 05, 2011 (06-19)		  Charlottetown, PE

SMITH, Patricia (also known as	 Marian Gallant	 Cox & Palmer
     Patricia Dawn Smith)	 Henry Koprowski	 82 Summer Street
Summerside	 Lynn Koprowski (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE 
February 05, 2011 (06-19)

KOUGHAN, Earl William	 Paul G. Koughan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Johnston’s River		  PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE		  Montague, PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

MacDONALD, Ada K.	 Eleanor O’Brien (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris River		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

MacDOUGALL, P. June	 John MacDougall	 Matheson & Murray
Argyle Shore	 Shelia MacDougall (EX.)	 PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

MORRISON, Gerald J.	 Margaret (Peggy) Arsenault	 McLellan Brennan
Stratford	 Bradford Morrison (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
(Formerly of Grand River
Prince Co., PE)
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

PLOYER, Glenn Albert (also 	 Shelley Ployer (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
  known as Glen Albert Ployer)		  PO Box 516
Martinvale		  Montague
Kings Co., PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

REDDIN, Julia Estelle	 Eleanor Estelle Reddin	 Macnutt & Dumont
New Dominion	 Margaret Joyce Reddin (EX.)	 PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 02, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  287

MacKINNON, Ronald L.	 Shane MacKinnon (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

GRIGG, Winston Angus	 Rosalie E. Grigg (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Quispamsis		  PO Box 1570
New Brunswick		  Summerside, PE
January 22, 2011 (04-17)

JARVIS, Daniel A.	 Mae McKinnon (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris		  PO Box 238
(Formerly of Little Harbour)		  Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 22, 2011 (04-17)

MORRISON, George Bruce	 Brody Clifford Morrison (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown		  PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 22, 2011 (04-17)

MURPHY, Joseph Edwin	 Phyllis Lorraine (Milligan) 	 McInnes Cooper
Summerside	    MacInnis (EX.)	 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
January 22, 2011 (04-17)
	
TRAINOR, Louis Augustine	 Ernest Trainor	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
   (aka Gus Trainor)	 David E. MacLeod (EX.)	 PO Box 1056
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
(formerly of Watervale,
Mount Stewart RR#3)
Queens Co., PE
January 22, 2011 (04-17)

PEARDON, Jacqueline Vaunda	 Sylvia Peardon (AD.)	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Montague		  220 Water Street Parkway
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 22, 2011 (04-17)

RANKIN, Trevor William	 Sharon Rankin (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Ottawa		  PO Box 2140
Ontario		  Charlottetown, PE 
January 22, 2011 (04-17)

LAVERS, Frances	 James Edward Lavers	 Stewart McKelvey
Kensington	 Jill Elizabeth Cousins (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 15, 2011 (03-16)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

288	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 02, 2011

FROST, Fletcher Richard	 Margaret E. Shaw (AD.)	 David R. Hammond, QC
Calais, Maine		  740A Water Street East
USA		  Summerside, PE
January 15, 2011 (03-16)

GETSON, James William	 Bonnie Coxworthy (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Kildare, Tignish RR#1		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
(Formerly of Innisfail, AB) 
January 15, 2011 (03-16)

BELL, John Alton	 Virginia Joan (Ginny) Cook (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
January 08, 2011 (02-15)

TRAINOR, H. Charles	 Imelda Trainor	 Matheson & Murray
Stratford	 V. Ellen Duinker (EX.)	 PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 08, 2011 (02-15)

HOOD, David John	 Mackenzie Alexander Hood (AD.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
New Haven		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
January 08, 2011 (02-15)

CARRAGHER, Louis E.	 Mary T. Carragher	 Cox & Palmer
Emyvale	 Brian L. Carragher (EX.)	 PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 01, 2011 (01-14)

COSTAIN, Raymond Wycliffe	 Nina Costain (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ebbsfleet, St. Louis RR		  PO Box 486
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 01, 2011 (01-14)

MacKINNON, Bernard Michael	 Michael Joseph 	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	    MacKinnon (EX.)	 PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 01, 2011 (01-14)

MacMILLAN, Mary Marcella	 Wilbur MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 01, 2011 (01-14)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 02, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  289

MORRISON, Christine Alberta	 Glendon James Morrison (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Riverview, NB		  PO Box 485
January 01, 2011 (01-14)		  Charlottetown, PE

FULTON, Ruby Jean	 Daphne E. Dumont (AD.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 01, 2011 (01-14)

		



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

290	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 02, 2011

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS 
PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 101413 P.E.I. INC.
	 928 Brudenell Point Road
	 P.O. Box 1296
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:		  March 22, 2011

Name:	 101454 P.E.I. INC.
	 56 Hallie Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 6C1
Incorporation Date:		  March 17, 2011
 
Name:	 101455 P.E.I. INC.
	 91 Euston Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1W3
Incorporation Date:		  March 21, 2011

Name:	 ALPHA MILLS INC.
	 2175 Comptons Road
	 Route 239
	 Heatherdale, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:		  March 18, 2011

Name:	 BERYL MACMILLAN HOLDING 	
	 CORPORATION
	 33 Doc Soper Crescent
	 Stanhope, PE C0A 1P0
Incorporation Date:		  March 22, 2011

Name:	 BOOMBURGER INC.
	 397 Capital Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2E2
Incorporation Date:		  March 22, 2011

Name:	 CENTRAL REGION SPORT AND 	
	 RECREATION COUNCIL INC.
	 14 Rosewood Drive
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:		  March 22, 2011

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name	 DSA PLUMBING & 		
	 HEATING INC.
New Name	 STEVEN RUSH 		
	 TRAILER RENTALS AND 	
	 STORAGE LTD.
Effective Date:			  March 23, 2011
14
______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 
Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership 
Act for each of the following:
 
Name:	 ABN AMRO LEASING
Owner:	 THE ROYAL BANK OF 		
	 SCOTLAND N.V., (CANADA) 	
	 BRANCH
Registration Date:		  March 22, 2011

Name:	 A & M PORTABLE BANDSAW 	
	 SAWMILL
Owner:	 Arnold  Madsen
	 Michael  Glover
Registration Date:		  March 21, 2011

Name:	 ALPHA MILLS
Owner:	 Margaret R. Beattie
Registration Date:		  March 18, 2011

Name:	 SHAPERS LIFE FITNESS
Owner:	 Elizabeth  Ross
Registration Date:		  March 17, 2011

Name:	 TOTAL IMPACT
Owner:	 Fran  MacDonald
Registration Date:		  March 21, 2011
14



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 02, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  291

Name:	 SACRED HEART ROMAN 		
	 CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
	 341 Main Street
	 P.O. Box 250
	 Alberton, PE C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 SAINT ALEXIS ROMAN 		
	 CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
	 Saint Alexis Parish
	 841 Route 2, East Rollo Bay
	 P.O. Box 399, Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. ANDREW’S ROMAN 		
	 CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
	 St. Andrew’s Parish
	 134 Main Street, P.O. Box 124
	 Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. ANNE’S ROMAN CATHOLIC 	
	 PARISH (EMYVALE) INC.
	 c/o St. Francis of Assisi Parish
	 5 Lowther Drive, Box 219
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. ANTHONY’S ROMAN 		
	 CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
	 37947 Veteran’s Memorial Hwy.
	 Woodstock, RR #3
	 O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. BONAVENTURE’S ROMAN 	
	 CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
	 St. Bonaventure’s Parish
	 1289 Donaldston Road
	 RR #1 Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. BRIGID’S ROMAN 		
	 CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
	 St. Brigid’s Parish
	 37947 Veteran’s Memorial Hwy.
	 Woodstock RR #3, O’Leary, PE 
	 C0B 1V0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 IMMACULATE CONCEPTION 	
	 ROMAN CATHOLIC PARISH 		
	 (BRAE) INC.
	 Immaculate Conception Parish of 	
	 Brae
	 37947 Veteran’s Hwy, Woodstock 	
	 RR #3
	 O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 IMMACULATE CONCEPTION 	
	 ROMAN CATHOLIC PARISH 		
	 (PALMER ROAD) INC.
	 986 Palmer Road
	 RR #1
	 St. Louis, PE C0B 1Z0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 IMMACULATE CONCEPTION 	
	 ROMAN CATHOLIC PARISH 		
	 (WELLINGTON) INC.
	 Immaculate Conception Parish
	 31017 Western Road, Richmond
	 Wellington, PE C0B 1Y0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 J.S. PLUMBING AND HEATING 	
	 INC.
	 460 Malpeque Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J9
Incorporation Date:		  March 18, 2011

Name:	 KEVROCK ENTERPRISES INC.
	 56 Hallie Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 6C1
Incorporation Date:		  March 17, 2011

Name:	 LONGSHOT LOGISTICS LTD.
	 494 Granville Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4K4
Incorporation Date:		  March 21, 2011

Name:	 PAROISSE ST. PHILIPPE ET ST. 	
	 JACQUES ROMAN CATHOLIC 	
	 PARISH INC.
	 Paroisse St. Philippe et St. Jacques 	
	 Parish
	 77 Wendell-Gallant Road, RR 1
	 Wellington, PE C0B 2E0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

292	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 02, 2011

Name:	 ST. MARGARET OF SCOTLAND 	
	 ROMAN CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
	 7130 Northside Road
	 RR #2
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. MARK’S ROMAN CATHOLIC 	
	 PARISH INC.
	 P.O. Box 29
	 Bloomfield, PE C0B 1E0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. MARTIN OF TOURS ROMAN 	
	 CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
	 c/o St. Francis of Assisi Parish
	 5 Lowther Drive, Box 219 
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. MARY’S ROMAN CATHOLIC 	
	 PARISH (MONTAGUE) INC.
	 St. Mary’s Parish
	 25 Wood Islands Hill, P.O. Box 209
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. MARY’S ROMAN CATHOLIC 	
	 PARISH (SOURIS) INC.
	 St. Mary’s Parish
	 Longworth Street, PO Box 399
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. MICHAEL’S ROMAN 		
	 CATHOLIC PARISH 
	 (CORRAN BAN) INC.
	 1231 Route 6
	 RR #1
	 Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. MICHAEL’S ROMAN 		
	 CATHOLIC PARISH (IONA) INC.
	 St. Michael’s Parish
	 P.O. Box 209
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. CHARLES BORROMEO 		
	 ROMAN CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
	 c/o St. Columba Parish
	 7130 Northside Road, RR #2
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. COLUMBA ROMAN 		
	 CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
	 St. Columba Parish
	 7130 Northside Road, RR #2
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. CUTHBERT’S ROMAN 		
	 CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
	 St. Cuthbert’s Parish
	 2998 Mount Stewart Road, 
	 P.O. Box 137
	 Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. EUGENE’S ROMAN 		
	 CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
	 St. Eugene’s Parish
	 1583 Covehead Road, P.O. Box 104
	 Covehead, PE C0A 1P0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. JOSEPH’S ROMAN 		
	 CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
	 St. Joseph’s Parish of Kelly’s Cross
	 1475 Route 13, Kelly’s Cross
	 RR #2 North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. LAWRENCE O’TOOLE 		
	 ROMAN CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
	 73 Little Flower Avenue
	 P.O. Box 83
	 Morell, PE C0A 1S0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. MALACHY’S ROMAN 		
	 CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
	 St. Malachy’s Parish
	 42 Anderson Road, PO Box 128
	 Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 02, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  293

Name:	 ST. PATRICK’S ROMAN 		
	 CATHOLIC PARISH 
	 (GRAND RIVER) INC.
	 St. Patrick’s Parish
	 4284 Route 12 Grand River, P.O. 	
	 Box 10
	 Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. PETER’S ROMAN CATHOLIC 	
	 PARISH 
	 (BORDEN-CARLETON) INC.
	 c/o St. Malachy’s Parish
	 42 Anderson Road
	 P.O. Box 128, Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. PETER’S ROMAN CATHOLIC 	
	 PARISH (ST. PETER’S BAY) INC.
	 St. Peter’s Parish
	 P.O. Box 83
	 Morell, PE C0A 1S0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. SIMON AND ST. JUDE 		
	 ROMAN CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
	 315 School Street
	 P.O. Box 58
	 Tignish, PE C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011

Name:	 ST. THERESA OF THE LITTLE 	
	 FLOWER ROMAN CATHOLIC 	
	 PARISH INC.
	 St. Theresa of the Little Flower 		
	 Parish
	 73 Little Flower Avenue, P.O. Box 83
	 Morell, PE C0A 1S0
Incorporation Date:		  March 14, 2011
14

______________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent 
have been issued by the Minister to the 
following:

Name:	 DAMSAL FARMS LIMITED
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:		  March 18, 2011

Name:	 P.E.I. BERRIES LTD.
Purpose	 To amend the Objects & Purposes 
and increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:		  March 23, 2011
14
______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 DREAM WEAVERS MATTRESS 	
	 GALLERY
Owner:	 SLEEPY0071 INC.
	 18 Jake Drive
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:		  March 09, 2011

Name:	 DEPOT INTERNATIONAL
Owner:	 CLOVER TECHNOLOGIES 		
	 CANADA, ULC.
	 855-2 Street SW
	 Suite 2500
	 Calgary, AB T2P 4J8
Registration Date:		  March 16, 2011

Name:	 RUBY & BEGONIAS’ EMPORIUM
Owner:	 101413 P.E.I. INC.
	 928 Brudenell Point Road
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:		  March 22, 2011

Name:	 PRO OIL CHANGE
Owner:	 101446 P.E.I. INC.
	 1235 Fort Augustus Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8
Registration Date:		  March 21, 2011

Name:	 SHAWN’S NO FRILLS
Owner:	 7793766 CANADA LIMITED 
(OPERATING AS SHAWN’S NO FRILLS)
	 25 Hopeton Road
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1T6
Registration Date:		  March 16, 2011



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

294	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 02, 2011

Name:	 LIFECALL OF CANADA
Owner:	 RELIANCE PROTECTRON INC.
	 8481 boulevard Langelier
	 Montreal, PQ H1P 2C3
Registration Date:		  March 24, 2011

Name:	 RELIANCE PROTECTRON 		
	 SECURITY SERVICES
Owner:	 RELIANCE PROTECTRON INC.
	 8481 boulevard Langelier
	 Montreal, PQ H1P 2C3
Registration Date:		  March 24, 2011

Name:	 ABBY’S CATERING
Owner:	 Haiping  Liu
	 11 Browns Court
	 Apt. 202
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9H3
Registration Date:		  March 21, 2011

Name:	 ACADIA ORGANIC FERTILIZER
Owner:	 Cecil  Pauley
	 1496 Rt. 207
	 Melville, R R # 3
	 Belle River, PE C0A 1B0
Registration Date:		  March 23, 2011

Name:	 ARAL CONSULTANCE AND 		
	 SUPPLIERS
Owner:	 Shahram  Shojaei
	 4978 Yonge Street
	 Suite 1602
	 Toronto, ON M2N 7G8
Registration Date:		  March 15, 2011

Name:	 CROMAC MARKETING
Owner:	 Earl  Cronin
	 6 Poplar Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6S7
Registration Date:		  March 21, 2011

Name:	 EXPRESS YOURSELF 		
	 MARKETING
Owner:	 Jillian Rita  MacEachern
	 27 Salisbury Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2L8
Registration Date:		  March 22, 2011

Name:	 FIRST HAND MEDIA
Owner:	 Kevin  Lloyd
	 125 Granville Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 2Z8
Registration Date:		  March 22, 2011

Name:	 GO GREEN YOU STORE IT
Owner:	 J. Russell  Brown
	 3 Lornes Lane Bayside
	 RR #1
	 Richmond, PE C0B 1Y0
Registration Date:		  March 21, 2011

Name:	 ISLAND OFFICE SOLUTIONS
Owner:	 Richard J.  Anderson
	 9 Patti Lane
	 RR #5
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8
Registration Date:		  March 17, 2011

Name:	 ISLAND VIEW COTTAGE
Owner:	 Cindy  Bowring
	 4 Rosebank Road
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1G1
Registration Date:		  March 16, 2011

Name:	 J B DRYWALL
Owner:	 James J. Bell
	 249 Patterson Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8
Registration Date:		  March 21, 2011

Name:	 JASON’S MASONRY
Owner:	 Jason  Lamont
	 6302 RR #4
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:		  March 21, 2011

Name:	 K & S CLEANING
Owner:	 Kenneth  Wadman
	 14 Jordan Avenue
	 Summerside, PE C1N 6R1
Registration Date:		  March 21, 2011

Name:	 MATT’S TAX BOOKKEEPING & 	
	 ACCOUNTING
Owner:	 Louis  Arsenault
	 10744 Box 146
	 Harmony Line Road
	 Richmond, PE C0B 1Y0
Registration Date:		  March 18, 2011

Name:	 PUREPEI EXPORTING
Owner:	 Rie  MacVicar
	 96 Walthen Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4V1
Registration Date:		  March 21, 2011



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 02, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  295

Name:	 QUANN ESSENCE
Owner:	 Sharon  Quann
	 4 Birch Crescent
	 R R # 2
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4J8
Registration Date:		  March 18, 2011

Name:	 ROCK ISLAND T-SHIRTS
Owner:	 Travis Augustin McKinnon
	 454 Notre Dame Street
 	 Summerside, PE C1N 1T1
Registration Date:		  March 17, 2011

Name:	 ROUDBANDI TRADING
Owner:	 Abdolaziz   Roudbandi
	 18 MacKay Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5W1
Registration Date:		  March 21, 2011
 
Name:	 SHAPERS LIFE FITNESS
Owner:	 Blye  Perry
	 35 Lidstone Lane
	 Tyne Valley, PE C0B 2C0
Registration Date:		  March 17, 2011

Name:	 STANHOPE BEACH HOUSE
Owner:	 Glenna  Campbell
	 6188 Pepperell Street
	 Halifax, NS B3H 2N9
Owner:	 Geoffrey  Gatien
	 6188 Pepperell Street
	 Halifax, NS B3J 3H8
Registration Date:		  March 17, 2011

Name:	 SUNSET COVE COTTAGE
Owner:	 Mark  Lanigan
	 84 Upper Tea Hill Crescent
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2V2
Registration Date:		  March 17, 2011

Name:	 THE FOOT CARE NURSE
Owner:	 David  MacDonald
	 157 Southdale Crescent
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6Z8
Registration Date:		  March 22, 2011

Name:	 THE GRASS CHOPPER
Owner:	 Chris  Griffin
	 859 Bannockburn Road
	 Clyde River, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:		  March 23, 2011

Name:	 TOTAL IMPACT
Owner:	 Barb  Pineau
	 1056 Rattenbury Road
	 Bradalbane, PE COA 1E0
Registration Date:		  March 21, 2011
14
______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration 
for the purpose of solemnizing marriage in 
the province of Prince Edward Island for the  
following clergy has been cancelled:

Rev. Callum Beck
New Glasgow Christian Church
617, Route 258
New Glasgow, PEI
C0A 1N0

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

14
______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following 
clergy has been temporarily registered for the 
purpose of solemnizing marriages on June 03, 
2011 to July 03, 2011, in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:
		
Rev. William Drysdale
277, Rte 955
Bayfield, NB
E4M 3C1

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

14



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

296	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 02, 2011

St. Andrew’s Roman Catholic Parish Inc......291
St. Anne’s Roman Catholic Parish 
	 (Emyvale) Inc..............................................291
St. Anthony’s Roman Catholic Parish Inc.....291
St. Bonaventure’s Roman Catholic 
	 Parish Inc.....................................................291
St. Brigid’s Roman Parish Inc.......................291
St. Charles Borromeo Roman Catholic 
	 Parish Inc.....................................................292
St. Columba Roman Catholic Parish............292
St. Cuthbert’s Roman Catholic Parish Inc....292
St. Eugene’s Roman Catholic Parish Inc......292
St. Joseph’s Roman Catholic Parish Inc.......292
St. Lawrence O’Toole Roman Catholic 
	 Parish Inc.....................................................292
St. Malachy’s Roman Catholic Parish Inc....292
St. Margaret of Scotland Roman 
	 Catholic Parish Inc......................................292
St. Mark’s Roman Catholic Parish Inc..........292
St. Martin of Tours Roman Catholic 
	 Parish Inc.....................................................292
St. Mary’s Roman Catholic Parish 
	 (Montague) Inc............................................292
St. Mary’s Roman Catholic Parish 
	 (Souris) Inc..................................................292
St. Michael’s Roman Catholic Parish 
	 (Corran Ban) Inc.........................................292
St. Michaels Roman Catholic Parish 
	 (Iona) Inc.....................................................292
St. Patrick’s Roman Catholic Parish 
	 (Grand River) Inc........................................293
St. Peter’s Roman Catholic Parish 
	 (Borden-Carlton) Inc...................................293
St. Peter’s Roman Catholic Parish 
	 (St. Peter’s Bay) Inc....................................293
St. Simon and St. Jude Roman Catholic 
	 Parish Inc.....................................................293
St. Theresa of the Little Flower 
	 Roman Catholic Parish Inc..........................293

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
	 Damsal Farms Limited................................293
	 P.E.I. Berries................................................293

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions 
ABN Amro Leasing......................................290
A & M Portable Bandsaw Sawmill...............290
Alpha Mills...................................................290
Shapers Life Fitness......................................290
Total Impact..................................................290

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXXXVII - NO. 14

April 02, 2011

ESTATE NOTICES
Administrators Notices
	 Carmichael, Albert Duncan.........................280
	 MacArthur, Marjorie Miriam......................280
	 MacDonald, Alistair Roderick....................280
	 Stetson, David Wade...................................280

Executor’s Notices 
	 Boyd, Catherine Veda..................................279
	 Burke, Thorley Mead..................................279
	 Cormier, Douglas Allison............................279
	 Cusack, Leornard James..............................279
	 Durden, Yvonne Florence............................279
	 MacKay, Yvonne Marilyn...........................279
	 MacKay, Mary Katherine............................280
	 McWade, H. Claire......................................280
	 Morgan, Edgar Pius.....................................280
	 Powers, Carrol Joseph.................................280
	 Ramsay, Frederick John..............................280
	 Rogers, Joan Irene.......................................280
	 Smith, Carman Leslie Joseph......................280
	 Sutherland, Marion Adeline........................280

COMPANIES ACT
Change of Company Name
DSA Plumbing & Heating Inc......................290
Steven Rush Trailer Rentals and 
	 Storage Ltd..................................................290

Granting Letters Patent
101413 P.E.I. Inc...........................................290
101454 P.E.I. Inc...........................................290
101455 P.E.I. Inc...........................................290
Alpha Mills Inc.............................................290
Beryl MacMillian Holding Corporation.......290
Boomburger Inc............................................290
Central Region Sport and Recreation 
	 Council Inc..................................................290
Immaculate Conception Roman Catholic 
 		Church Parish (Brae) Inc............................291
Immaculate Conception Roman Catholic  
	 Parish (Palmer Road) Inc............................291
J. S. Plumbing and Heating Inc.....................291
Kevrock Enterprises Inc................................291
Longshot Logistics Ltd.................................291
Paroisse St. Phillipe et St. Jacques 
	 Roman Catholic Parish Inc..........................291
Sacred Heart Roman Catholic Parish Inc......291
Saint Alexis Roman Catholic Parish Inc.......291



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 02, 2011	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  297

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of 
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or 
$1.00 each, over the counter.

Notice of Registration
Abby’s Catering............................................294
Acadia Organic Fertilizer..............................294
Aral Consultance and Suppliers....................294
Cromac Marketing........................................294
Depot International.......................................293
Dream Weavers Mattress Gallery.................293
Express Yourself Marketing..........................294
First Hand Media..........................................294
Foot Care Nurse, The....................................295
Go Green You Store It...................................294
Grass Chopper, The.......................................295
Island Office Solutions..................................294
Island View Cottage......................................294
Jason’s Masonry............................................294
JB Drywall....................................................294
K & S Cleaning.............................................294
Lifecall of Canada.........................................294
Max’s Tax Bookkeeping & Accounting........294
Pro Oil Change..............................................293

PurePEI Exporting........................................294
Quann Essence..............................................295
Reliance Protection Security Services..........294
Rock Island T-Shirts......................................295
Roubandi Trading.........................................295
Ruby & Begonia’s Emporium.......................293
Shapers Life Fitness......................................295
Shawn’s No Frills..........................................293
Stanhope Beach House.................................295
Sunset Cove Cottage.....................................295
Total Impact..................................................295

MISCELLANEOUS
Marriage Act
Registered
Beck, Rev. Callum........................................295

Temporary Registration
Drysdale, Rev. William.................................295




	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF CHANGEOF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERSPATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICEMARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

